“Borrower”) promises to pay to the order of the CITY OF CLEVELAND HEIGHTS, OHIO, 

an Ohio municipal corporation (the “Payee”) at its offices located at 40 Severance Cir., 

Cleveland Heights, OH 44118, or at such other place as the Payee may designate, One Million 

One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,100,000.00) (the “Loan”). This Note is secured 

by the property described in a Mortgage granted by the Borrower in favor of the Payee and dated 

of even date herewith (the “Mortgage”), and by such other collateral as previously may have 

been or may in the future be granted to the Payee to secure this Note.

[...]

terms not otherwise defined in this Note shall have the meaning assigned to them in a certain 

Development Agreement entered into by Borrower and Payee as of even date with the issuance 

of this Note (the “Development Agreement”). 

1. Payment Terms and Maturity Date.  Borrower shall pay to Payee the principal 

amount of One Million One Hundred Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($1,100,000.00), plus 

interest at the rate of seven percent (7%) from the date of issuance of this Note, upon the 

maturity date of September 1, 2027, subject to extension as set forth herein.  Provided that the 

Borrower complies with Section 3(A) of the Development Agreement and commences